

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

1-12-2018

Rome v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45140

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Rome v. State Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45140" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7158. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7158

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

SONNY ROME,)	
)	NO. 45140
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	KOOTENAI COUNTY NO.
v.)	CV 2016-2158
)	
STATE OF IDAHO,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Respondent.)	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

**HONORABLE LANSING L. HAYNES
District Judge**

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555**

**BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #8701
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The District Court Erred By Not Taking Judicial Notice Of The Documents In The Underlying Criminal Case Record As Requested By Mr. Rome Based On Its Clearly Erroneous Determination That He Had Not Requested It Take Judicial Notice	6
II. The District Court’s Decision To Deny Mr. Rome’s Lesser-Included Instruction Claim Fails To Apply The Proper Standards For Evaluating A Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel At An Evidentiary Hearing	9
A. Standard Of Review	9
B. Trial Counsel’s Uncontradicted Testimony Established That A Reasonable Basis Existed Upon Which He Could Have Requested An Accessory Instruction, And Thus, That The District Court Would Have Been Statutorily-Obligated To Give That Instruction, By A Preponderance Of Evidence	10
C. The District Court’s Prejudice Analysis Is Directly Contrary To United States Supreme Court Precedent	12
1. The United States Supreme Court Has Expressly Recognized That A Reasonable Probability Of Prejudice Exists When An Appropriate Lesser-Included Instruction Is Not Given.....	12
2. To The Extent The District Court’s Decision On The Prejudice Prong Is Dictated By Idaho Supreme Court Precedent, That Precedent Should Be Overruled.....	17

CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ada County Prosecuting Attorney v. DeMint, 161 Idaho 342 (Ct. App. 2016).....9

Beck v. Alabama, 447 U.S. 625 (1980)..... 13, 15, 18

Blueford v. Arkansas, 566 U.S. 599 (2012)..... 13, 18

Breakiron v. Horn, 642 F.3d 126 (3rd Cir. 2011)..... 14, 15, 16

Commonwealth v. Hallman, 67 A.3d 1256 (Pa. 2013)14

Commonwealth v. Sanders, 380 Pa.Super. 78 (1988).....14

Crace v. Herzog, 798 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 14, 15, 16, 17

Ellibee v. Ellibee, 121 Idaho 501 (1992).....9

Fortin v. State, 160 Idaho 437 (Ct. App. 2016).....8

Keeble v. United States, 412 U.S. 205 (1973)*passim*

Lovitt v. Robideaux, 139 Idaho 322 (2003)6, 10

Manwaring Investments, L.C. v. City of Blackfoot, 162 Idaho 763 (2017).....10

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....20

Matthews v. State, 122 Idaho 801 (1992).....7

McKinney v. State, 133 Idaho 695 (1999).....10

Navarro v. Yonkers, 144 Idaho 882 (2007).....7

Oxley v. Medicine Rock Specialties, Inc., 139 Idaho 476 (2003)9

People v. Sherman, 172 P.3d 911 (Colo. Ct. App. 2006)19

Roman v. State, 125 Idaho 644 (Ct. App. 1994).....7, 8

Seubert Excavators, Inc. v. Eucon Corp., 125 Idaho 409 (1994).....10

Solis v. Garcia, 219 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2000)19

State v. Baker, 671 P.2d 152 (Utah 1983).....18

<i>State v. Caramouche</i> , 155 Idaho 831 (Ct. App. 2013).....	13, 18
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 130 Idaho 525 (Ct. App. 1996).....	13, 17, 20
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 147 P.3d 567 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Hauser</i> , 143 Idaho 603 (Ct. App. 2006).....	11
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 155 Idaho 1 (2013).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 158 Idaho 1 (2015).....	17
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Rome</i> , 160 Idaho 40 (Ct. App. 2016).....	2
<i>State v. Sepulveda</i> , 161 Idaho 79 (2016).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Tribe</i> , 123 Idaho 721 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Yakovac</i> , 145 Idaho 437 (2008).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 12
<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 149 Idaho 826 (2010).....	8
<i>Umphrey v. Sprinkel</i> , 106 Idaho 700 (1983).....	9

Statutes

I.C. § 19-1430.....	11
I.C. § 19-2132(b).....	11, 20
I.C. § 19-4907.....	9

Rules

I.R.C.P. 52(a).....	10
I.R.E. 201.....	6, 8, 9

Additional Authorities

I.C.J.I. 10419
